

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KARINA GARCIA, YARI OSORIO, BENJAMIN BECKER,
CASSANDRA REGAN, YAREIDIS PEREZ,
STEPHANIE JEAN UMOH, TYLER SOVA,
MICHAEL CRICKMORE, BROOKE FEINSTEIN,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, RAYMOND W. KELLY, CITY
OF NEW YORK, JANE AND JOHN DOES 1-40,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD DEARING*
DEBORAH A. BRENNER
MELANIE T. WEST
**Counsel of Record*

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Petitioners were arrested for marching into traffic on the Brooklyn Bridge and later brought this action for false arrest.	3
B. In a first appeal, the Second Circuit found that video footage showed petitioners’ arrests were supported by probable cause.	7
C. After remand, petitioners’ attempt to amend their complaint was denied as futile.	11
D. In a second appeal, the Second Circuit affirmed denial of the motion to amend, reiterating that the videos established probable cause for arrest.....	12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION13

- A. The Second Circuit’s ruling merely applies settled legal principles to resolve a fact-bound question of probable cause.13
- B. The Second Circuit’s ruling presents no conflict with *Cox*.....18
- C. There is no circuit split for the Court to resolve.....22

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	14, 22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	14
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22, 24, 26
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	18
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24, 26
<i>Fridley v. Horrihs</i> , 291 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14

<i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Jocks v. Tavernier</i> , 316 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9, 14
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	14, 16, 21
<i>Monell v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7, 13, 18
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , Nos. 20210-69A.....	23
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 25, 26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 4, 5
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.20(5)	8, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
